

C.A. No. 155-CV-2014

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES,

Plaintiffs, Intervenors- Appellants,

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

BRIEF FOR MOON MOO FARM, INC.,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

1. Statement of Facts..... 2

2. Course of Proceedings..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE QUEECHUNK CANAL IS NOT A PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE STATE OF NEW UNION, AND THEREFORE, RIVERWATCHER OBTAINED EVIDENCE BY WAY OF TRESPASS..... 7

    A. Although connected to the navigable Deep Quod and Mississippi Rivers, the Queechunk Canal is not subject to public navigability because it is a manmade canal constructed for the purposes of alleviating flooding...... 8

    B. Even if the Canal is classified as a public trust navigable water, Riverwatcher and Dean James’ activities exceeded the scope of use granted to the public on a public trust navigable water..... 10

II. BECAUSE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT EXCLUSIONARY RULE APPLIES TO THIS CIVIL PROCEEDING AND RIVERWATCHER’S ACTIONS CONSTITUTE A DELIBERATE UNREASONABLE SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, THE EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH TRESPASS AND WITHOUT A WARRANT BY RIVERWATCHER IS INADMISSIBLE IN A CIVIL ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDING UNDER THE CWA. .... 12

    A. Because the Fourth Amendment applies to government actors in civil cases where a searched party has a reasonable expectation of privacy, the EPA’s water sampling by its agent, Dean James, is subject to restrictions under the Fourth Amendment...... 13

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| B.   | <u>The actions of EPA agent Dean James constitute a deliberate and unreasonable search in violation of the Fourth Amendment, and therefore, the exclusionary rule bars admission of evidence obtained by the search.....</u>  | 15 |
| III. | MOON MOO FARM DOES NOT REQUIRE A PERMIT UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITTING PROGRAM BECAUSE IT IS NOT A CONCENTRATED ANIMAL FEEDING OPERATION (CAFO) SUBJECT TO NPDES PERMITTING, AND, BY VIRTUE OF ITS COMPLIANCE WITH A NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN (NMP), MOON MOO FARM’S WASTE IS EXEMPT IT FROM NPDES PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS AS AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER. .... | 18 |
| A.   | <u>The sample obtained by EPA and Riverwatcher Moon Moo Farm is inadmissible in this case as described in Part II, therefore there is no evidence of discharge from Moon Moo Farm’s ditches into waters of the United States and accordingly, Moon Moo is not a CFAO subject to NPDES permitting</u>  | 18 |
| B.   | <u>Alternatively, Moon Moo Farm is not subject to NPDES permitting because Moon Moo’s application of manure is in compliance with a nutrient management plan (NMP) exempting it from NPDES permitting requirements as agricultural stormwater.....</u>  | 21 |
| IV.  | MOON MOO FARM IS NOT SUBJECT TO A CITIZEN SUIT UNDER THE RESOURCE AND CONSERVATION RECOVERY ACT (RCRA) BECAUSE ITS APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER AND SOIL AMENDMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SOLID WASTE SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER RCRA SUBTITLE IV NOR DOES THE MIXTURE CREATE AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT TO HUMAN HEALTH SUBJECT TO REDRESS UNDER RCRA §7002(A)(1)(B). ....                                    | 26 |
| A.   | <u>Moon Moo Farm is not subject to a citizen suit under RCRA because its application of fertilizer and soil amendment (a mixture of manure and acid whey from Chokos yogurt processing facility) does not constitute a solid waste subject to regulation under RCRA Subtitle IV.....</u>  | 27 |
| B.   | <u>Moon Moo Farm is exempt from citizen suit under RCRA because its mixture of manure and acid whey from a yogurt processing facility does not present an imminent and substantial endangerment to human health subject to redress under RCRA §7002(a)(1)(B).....</u>   | 30 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 34 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Supreme Court Opinions**

*Barney v. City of Keokuk*,  
94 U.S. 324, 333 (1876).....10, 11

*Burdeau v. McDowell*,  
256 U.S. 465, 475 (1921).....13

*Camara v. Municipal Court*,  
387 U.S. 523, 532–33 (1967).....13

*Chicago v. Env'tl. Defense Fund*,  
511 U.S. 328, 331-332 (1994). ....26

*Dow Chem. Co. v. United States*,  
476 U.S. 227, 238 n.5 (1986).....15-17

*Kaiser Aetna v. U. S.*,  
444 U.S. 164, 185 (1979).....8

*Katz v. U.S.*,  
389 U.S. 347, 355-58 (1967).....15

*Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Lopez-Mendoza*,  
468 U.S. 1032, 1050 (1984). ....17

*Mapp v. Ohio*, 367 U.S. 643 (1961)  
367 U.S. 643 (1961).....13, 15

*Marshall v. Barlow's Inc.*,  
436 U.S. 307, 312–313 (1978).....13

*Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.*,  
516 U.S. 479, 483 (1996) .....26, 31

*Michigan v. Tyler*,  
436 U.S. 499, 506 (1978).....14

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325, 335 (1985) .....13

*Pierce v. Underwood*,  
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....5

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 715, 730-31 (2006).....  | 7              |
| <i>Rochin v. California</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 165 (1952). ....  | 17             |
| <i>See v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 541, 543 (1967) .....   | 16             |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> ,<br>405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....   | 12             |
| <i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives Ass'n.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 602, 617 (1989) .....                               | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Janis</i> ,<br>428 U.S. 433 (1976) .....  | 16             |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....   | 16             |
| <br><u>Circuit Court Opinions</u>   |                |
| <i>Adamson v. C.I.R.</i> ,<br>745 F.2d 541, 545 (9th Cir. 1984). ....   | 17             |
| <i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> ,<br>505 F.3d 1013, 1021 (10th Cir. 2007). ....            | 31             |
| <i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> ,<br>61 Fed.Appx. 556, 561 (10th Cir. 2003) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> ,<br>34 F.3d 114, 117 (2nd Cir. 1994). ....   | 19, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 199, 211 (2nd Cir. 2009). ....                          | 31-33          |
| <i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> ,<br>935 F.2d 1343, 1356 (2nd Cir. 1991). ....                               | 31             |
| <i>Harrison v. Fite</i> ,<br>148 F. 781, 785 (8th Cir. 1906).....   | 7              |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>In re Needham</i> ,<br>354 F.3d 340, 345 (5th Cir. 2003) .....  | 8, 9      |
| <i>Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 248, 261 n.6 (3d Cir. 2005) .....  | 32        |
| <i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA.</i> ,<br>635 F.3d 738, 750-51 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 20        |
| <i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> ,<br>250 F.3d 264, 267 (5th Cir. 2001).....  | 8         |
| <i>Riverdale Mills Corp. v. Pimpare</i><br>392 F.3d 55, 63 (1st Cir. 2004).....  | 16        |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> ,<br>373 F.3d 1035, 1041 (9th Cir. 2004) .....   | 27-30     |
| <i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> ,<br>800 F.2d 1329, 1334 (5th Cir. 1986).....  | 13        |
| <i>Trinity Industries, Inc. v. OSCHRC</i> ,<br>16 F.3d 1455, 1462 (6th Cir. 1994).....   | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Burnette</i> ,<br>375 F.3d 10, 16 (1st Cir. 2004).....   | 15        |
| <i>Vaughn v. Vermilion Corp.</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 206 (1979).....   | 8, 9      |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. EPA.</i> ,<br>399 F.3d 486, 505 (2nd Cir. 2005) .....  | 20, 22-24 |
| <br><u>District Court Opinions</u>   |           |
| <i>Alt v. U.S. EPA.</i> ,<br>979 F.Supp.2d 701, 710-11 (N.D.W.Va., 2013).....  | 22, 23    |
| <i>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. George &amp; Margaret LLC</i> ,<br>954 F.Supp.2d 1151, 1156 (E.D.Wash., 2013) ..... | 27, 29-30 |
| <i>Community Ass'n for Restoration of Env't v. Sid Koopman Dairy</i> ,<br>54 F.Supp.2d 976, 981 (E.D.Wash., 1999).....                       | 19, 20    |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Lewis v. FMC Corp.</i> ,<br>786 F.Supp.2d 690, 707-08 (W.D.N.Y., 2011) ..... | 30 |
|---|----|

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 653032 at *10 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 17, 2010) ..... | 28, 30 |
|--|--------|

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Tilot Oil, LLC v. BP Products N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>907 F. Supp. 2d 955, 964-65 (E.D. Wis., 2012) ..... | 31, 32 |
|--|--------|

State Court Opinions

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Attorney General ex rel. Director of Conservation v. Taggart</i> ,<br>11 N.W.2d 193 (Mich., 1943) ..... | 10 |
|--|----|

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| <i>Bott v. Commission of Natural Resources of State of Mich. Dept. of Natural Resources</i><br>327 N.W.2d 838, 842-43 (Mich., 1982)..... | 10-11 |
|--|-------|

Statutes

|                                 |           |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| 33 U.S.C.A. §403 .....          | 8         |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....          | 20        |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....        | 7, 8      |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....       | 19        |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....       | 21        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6902(b).....        | 26        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6945(a) .....       | 26        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6903(27) .....      | 27        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) ..... | 26, 30-33 |

Regulations

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 40 C.F.R. §122.23 .....         | 21, 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.23(6).....       | 19     |
| 40 C.F.R. §122.23(6)(i).....    | 19     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 257.1 (c)(1) )..... | 30     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.2(e) ).....     | 28     |
| 40 C.F.R. § 300.5 .....         | 8      |

Constitutional Provisions

|                            |       |
|----------------------------|-------|
| U.S. CONST. amends. 4..... | 13-15 |
|----------------------------|-------|

Other Authorities

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>Webster's New World Dictionary of American English</u> 26 (3rd College Ed.1988) ..... | 23 |
| <u>Oxford English Dictionary</u> 267 (2d Ed.1989).....                                   | 23 |
